

P.O. Box 375 18450 Fairgrounds St. Petersburg, IL 62675 217-632-3848 217-632-3849 – Fax Benjamin A. Hollis Randall C. Gum Holly A. Meteer Ronald P. Cooley - President

- Vice President

- Secretary

- Treasurer

Enclosed is a copy of the 2024 Menard County Fair Camping Contract. As you'll see, the fair offers the following options for camping: tent @ \$3.00/night; RV w/ electric @ \$30.00/night; and RV w/ electric & water @ \$35.00/night. All campers must have a signed contract on file and display a permit during the fair.

PLEASE INDICATE ON THE CONTRACT IF YOU PREFER THE SOUTH CAMPING AREA OR THE LIVESTOCK CAMPING AREA. PLEASE BE REMINDED THERE IS LIMITED WATER AVAILABILITY IN THE LIVESTOCK CAMPING AREA. <u>THE LIVESTOCK CAMPING AREA IS RESERVED FOR LIVESTOCK</u> <u>EXHIBITORS ONLY.</u> WE WILL DO OUR BEST TO FULFILL REQUESTS BUT CANNOT GUARANTEE ALL REQUESTS WILL BE MET.

Camping space does not provide daily admission to the fair. If you intend to leave and return to the fair each day, you will have to purchase a season pass or pay the daily admission. Exhibitors (or vendors) will purchase an exhibitor pass when making their entries. All others will be required to pay the gate admission each day (if you leave and want to return) or purchase a season pass. We have included a line on the camping contract for season passes so that you may purchase them in advance if you desire. Please indicate the number of season passes you'd like to purchase and include payment, and the office will mail your passes to you when we have them printed. Season passes provide admission to the fair each day for the entire fair. No additional costs such as parking, etc. are charged. Season passes are not transferrable.

We will accept campers the Monday before the fair (July 17<sup>th</sup>) if you prefer to bring it in early. There will be no charge for Monday night if you bring your camper early. Camper spaces are first come, first serve regarding specific location. A returned contract with payment reserves you a space during the 2024 fair.

If you plan to leave your camper in place on the last night of the fair (July 21<sup>st</sup>) and remove on Monday, July 22<sup>nd</sup>, you must pay for the night of the 21<sup>st</sup>. <u>Any campers left beyond 5:00pm on</u> <u>Monday, July 22<sup>nd</sup> will be charged \$45/day.</u>

If you have any questions at all, please feel free to contact us at 217-632-3848 or office@menardcountyfair.com. We look forward to seeing you!